Fast Charging Protocol Controller
for USB Type-A
 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. HUSB601
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved.
Rev. 1.2
FEATURES
Qualcomm QC3+ certified: QC20210519235

Version Date Descriptions
Rev. 1.0 09/2022 Initial version
Rev. 1.1 04/2023 Update ordering guide (Adding HUSB601_ASA)
Rev. 1.2 07/2023 Add Package Top Marking
Data Sheet HUSB601
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved. Page 3 of 14
PIN CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
3 4
5
6DP
GND
FB SEL
VCC
DM
2
1
HUSB601
(SOT23-6)
Figure 2. Pin Configuration (Top View)
Table 1. Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No. Pin Name Type1 Description
1 DP DIO USB D+ line. Connect this pin to D+ of the USB connector directly.
2 GND P Ground reference. Connect this pin to the ground of the system.
3 FB AIO Feedback control. Connect this pin to the feedback node of the power system.
4 SEL DI Maximum charging voltage selection.
5 VCC PI Supply power input. Connect this pin to GND pin through a 1 μF ceramic
capacitor. Connect this pin to the output of the power system through a 2 kΩ
resistor.
6 DM DIO USB D- line. Connect this pin to D- of the USB connector directly.
1 Legend:
A = Analog Pin
P = Power Pin
D = Digital Pin
I = Input Pin
O = Output Pin
HUSB601 Data Sheet
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved. Page 4 of 14
SPECIFICATIONS
VCC = 5 V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.
Table 2.
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions/Comments Min Typ Max Unit
POWER SUPPLY  VCC pin
Input Voltage Range VCC  2.9  5.5 V
Input Voltage UVLO Threshold
VCC Rising VCC_RISE VCC UVLO rising threshold  2.7  V
VCC Falling VCC_FALL VCC UVLO falling threshold  2.5  V
Input Quiescent Current IQ_VCC VCC = 5V, no load  50 100 μA
VCC Shunt Regulator Voltage VCC_SHUNT A 2 kΩ resistor is connected
between VBUS and VCC
5.1 5.3 5.5 V
VCC Shunt Regulator Maximum
Sink Current
ICLAMP_VCC   15  mA
MAXIMUM CHARGE VOLTAGE
SELECTION
 SEL pin
SEL Output Voltage VSEL Typical output voltage when SEL is
floating
1.4 1.5 1.6 V
SEL Input Low Threshold     0.3 V
SEL Input High Threshold   2.2  VCC V
FEEDBACK CONTROL
FB Sourcing Current LSB IFB_SRC   0.2  μA
FB Sinking Current LSB IFB_SNK   0.2  μA
DAC Resolution    10  bit
Voltage Change Slew Rate  With external 100 k resistor from
Vout to FB
 0.2  V/ms
FB Output Voltage Range VFB  0.4  2.5 V
BC1.2 DCP MODE
DP and DM Shorting Resistance RDPM_SHORT VDP = 0.6 V  20 40 Ω
DP Leakage Resistance RDP_LKG VDP = 0.6 V  800  kΩ
DM Leakage Resistance RDM_LKG VDP = 0.6 V  800  kΩ

HUSB601 Data Sheet
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved. Page 12 of 14
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Op Temp (℃) Package
Max Charging
Voltage (V)
SCP Package Option Package Qty
HUSB601_LSA -40 to 125 SOT23-6L 12 5V/4.5A & 4.5V/5A T&R 3000ea
HUSB601_HSA -40 to 125 SOT23-6L 20 5V/4.5A & 4.5V/5A T&R 3000ea
HUSB601_ASA -40 to 125 SOT23-6L 12 10V/2.25A T&R 3000ea
Data Sheet HUSB601
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved. Page 13 of 14
TAPE AND REEL INFORMATION
P1
Cavity
B0
W
K0
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
Sprocket Holes
User Direction of Feed
Pocket Quadrants
P2
QUADRANT ASSIGNMENTS FOR PIN 1 ORIENTATION IN TAPE
TAPE DIMENSIONS
REEL DIMENSIONS
D0
W1
A0
Pin 1
A0：Dimension designed to accommodate the component width
B0：Dimension designed to accommodate the component length
K0：Dimension designed to accommodate the component thickness
W： Overall width of the carrier tape
P1：Pitch between successive cavity centers
P2：Pitch between sprocket hole
D0：Reel Diameter
W1：Reel Width
Figure 8. Tape and Reel Information
HUSB601 Data Sheet
©2023 Hynetek Semiconductor Co., Ltd All rights reserved. Page 14 of 14
IMPORTANT NOTICE